ORDINANCE NO. <u>20161208-011</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING EXHIBIT A TO ORDINANCE NO. 20160914-003 TO REVISE THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017 AUSTIN TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE TO SET ADMINISTRATIVE AND RENTAL FEES FOR THE USE OF RIGHT-OF-WAY AND TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE BY WIRELESS SERVICE PROVIDERS FOR SMALL CELL NETWORKS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. The 2016-2017 Fee Schedule, attached as Exhibit "A" to Ordinance No. 20160914-003 is amended to set administrative fees and rental fees for considering, approving, monitoring, and licensing the use of right-of-way and transportation infrastructure by wireless service providers for small cell networks as follows:

Austin Transportation

	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17
Site ^(Location Application Fee)	\$0	\$1,250 per location
Rent: Pole attachment and ROW Use for antenna and related equipment location	\$0	\$1,500 per pole attachment, per year
Rent: ROW Use for new fiber cabling connecting antennae locations	\$0	Trenched Conduit Per Linear Foot Per Year (prorated among joint trench participants): \$2.50 – 4"-8" Conduit \$1.25 – 0"-4" Conduit Bore or Micro Trenched Conduit Per Linear Foot Per Year (prorated among joint installation participants): \$1.25 -4"-8" Conduit \$0.63 – 0"-4" Conduit Pre-Existing Conduit Per Linear Foot Per Year: \$0.32

PART 2. This ordinance takes effect on December 19, 2016. **PASSED AND APPROVED** § § December 8 , 2016 § Stev Mayo ATTEST: **APPROVED:** me Anne L. Morgan Jannette S. Goodall City Clerk City Attorney Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT A FY 2016-17 Fee Schedule

	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	Note	Change
Austin Transportation - Mobility Fund				
Construction/Right of Way Fees	╺╾╼╶┙╴╸		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
After Hours Inspection and Review	\$50.00	\$50.00	per hour, 2-hour minimum	\$0.00
Barricade Permits				•
1st Traffic Lane				
30-day, Nonrenewable	\$0.10	\$0.10	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
Long-term, Renewable				
0-180 days	\$0.10	\$0.10	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
181-365 days	\$0.14	\$0.14	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
366-546 days	\$0.18	\$0.18	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
547 days and over	\$0.20	\$0.20	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
2nd Traffic Lane				
30-day, Nonrenewable	\$0.20	\$0.20	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
Long-term, Renewable				
0-180 days	\$0.20	\$0.20	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
181-365 days	\$0.24	\$0.24	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
366-546 days	\$0.28	\$0.28	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
547 days and over	\$0.32	\$0.32	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
Additional Traffic Lane				
30-day, Nonrenewable	\$0.30	\$0.30	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
Long-term, Renewable				
0-180 days	\$0.30	\$0.30	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
181-365 days	\$0.34	\$0.34	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
366-546 days	\$0.38	\$0.38	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
547 days and over	\$0.42	\$0.42	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
Application Fee (Non-refundable)				
Long term	\$145.00	\$145.00	·	\$0.00
Short term	\$45.00	\$45.00		\$0.00
Barricade Impoundment Fee				
Labor (includes vehicle and fuel)	\$70.00	\$70.00	per hour per person engaged in	\$0.00
			removal activities	
Posting of Legal Notices	\$125.00	\$125.00	per notice, minimum 2 notices	\$0.00
Storage	\$2.00	\$2.00	per device per day of	\$0.00
			impoundment	

	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	Note	Change
Sustin Transportation - Mobility Fund			· · ·	
Metered Parking Space	· ·			
30-day, Nonrenewable				
10 hour minimum	\$10.00	\$10.00	per meter per day	\$0.00
Over 10 hours	\$1.00	\$1.00	per hour per meter per day	\$0.00
Long-term, Renewable				
10 hour minimum	\$10.00	\$10.00	per meter per day	\$0.00
Over 10 hours	\$1.00	\$1.00	per hour per meter per day	\$0.00
Sidewalk Space/Behind Curb			, , , , , ,	
30-day, Nonrenewable	\$0.01	\$0.01	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
Long-term, Renewable				-
0-180 days	\$0.01	\$0.01	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
181-365 days	\$0.05	\$0.05	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
366-546 days	\$0.09	\$0.09	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
547 days and over	\$0.13	\$0.13	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
Unmetered Parking Lane				
30-day, Nonrenewable	\$0.02	\$0.02	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
Long-term, Renewable				
0-180 days	\$0.02	\$0.02	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
181-365 days	\$0.06	\$0.06	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
366-546 days	\$0.10	\$0.10	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
547 days and over	\$0.14	\$0.14	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
City-Supported Community Gardens				
License Agreement Application Fee	\$100.00	\$100.00		\$0.00
Construction Inspection Right of Way Fees				
Concrete/Driveway				
Other than driveway approaches	\$75.00	\$75.00	per inspection	\$0.00
Type I Driveway Approach	\$75.00	\$75.00	per inspection	\$0.00
Type II Driveway Approach	\$75.00	\$75.00	per inspection	\$0.00
Type III (Temporary) Driveway Approach	\$75.00	\$75.00	per inspection	\$0.00
Inspection of Capital Improvement Projects	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	per street	\$0.00
Inspection of Non-Utility Cuts without a Permit Fee	\$225.00	\$225.00	per cut	\$0.00
Non-Utility Cut Inspection Fee	\$125.00	\$125.00	per cut	\$0.00
Non-Utility Cut Inspection without a Permit Fee	\$225.00	\$225.00	per cut	\$0.00
For work begun without an excavation permit.				

Approved Fee Schedule

٨

	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	Note	Change
Austin Transportation - Mobility Fund		-		
Inspection of Utility Cuts				···
Permitting Fee	\$45.00	\$45.00	each	\$0.00
Utility Cut Inspection Fee	\$225.00	\$225.00	per cut	\$0.00
Utility Cut Inspection without a Permit Fee	\$325.00	\$325.00	per cut	\$0.00
For work begun without an excavation permit.				
Permit Application Processing	\$200.00	\$200.00		\$0.00
Sidewalks	\$5.50	\$5.50	per day	\$0.00
Street Lanes	\$9.00	\$9.00	per day per lane	\$0.00
Waterway Development Permits	\$50.00	\$50.00	per license	\$0.00
Contractors' license permit application processing.				
Investigation Fee				
Failure to Correct Deficiency	\$500.00	\$500.00	per occurrence	\$0.00
Improper Advance Warning Sign	\$250.00	\$250.00	per sign	\$0.00
Improper Use of Device	\$250.00	\$250.00	per occurrence	\$0.00
No permit			equal to cost of permit	
Restricting Traffic During Peak Hours			equal to cost of permit	
Violation of Permit Conditions, Restrictuion limits, times and locations on	\$250.00	\$250.00	per violation	\$0.00
Other Street Closures				
Filming Application Fee	\$250.00	\$250.00		\$0.00
Filming Permit Fee	\$50.00	\$50.00	per block per day	\$0.00
Other Safety Closures				
Application Fee	\$100.00	\$100.00		\$0.00
Deposit	\$50.00	\$50.00		\$0.00
Permit Fee	\$50.00	\$50.00	per block	\$0.00
Safety Inspecion Fee	\$38.00	\$38.00	per hour, 2-hour minimum	\$0.00
Public Market Area Permits				
Public Market Space Permit Fee	\$650.00	\$650.00	each	\$0.00
Vendor Application Fee	\$150.00	\$150.00	each	\$0.00
Right of Way License Agreements	\$425.00	\$425.00	per application	\$0.00
Signal Maintenance Fees				
Conventional 3-legged Intersection	\$1,181.16	\$1,181.16	per year	\$0.00
Conventional 4-legged intersection	\$1,576.56	\$1,576.56	per year	\$0.00
Diamond Interchange with 1 Controller	\$1,729.08	\$1,729.08	per year	\$0.00
Diamond Interchange with 2 Controllers	\$1,899.96	\$1,899.96	per year	\$0.00
Warning Flasher	\$300.00	\$300.00	per year	\$0.00

	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	Note	Change
Austin Transportation - Mobility Fund				
Street Event Permit		- <u></u>		
Arterial or Neighborhood Collector Street				
Fee-Paid Event				
Application Fee	\$250.00	\$250.00		\$0.00
Deposit	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00		\$0.00
Permit Fee	\$200.00	\$200.00	per street per block per day, not	\$0.00
			to exceed \$4,000 per day	
Gates Receipts Payment				
\$1.00-\$3.00 per person	2.50%	2.50%	of admission fee	\$0.00
\$4.00-\$6.00 per person	3%	3%	of admission fee	\$0.00
\$6.00 and over per person	4.50%	4.50%	of admission fee	\$0.00
Neighborhood Block Party				
Application Fee	\$50.00	\$50.00	per block	\$0.00
Residential Street				
Non Fee-Paid Event	<i>'</i>			
Application Fee	\$50.00	\$50.00		\$0.00
Deposit	\$50.00	\$50.00		\$0.00
Permit Fee	\$50.00	\$50.00	per street	\$0.00
Street Name Change	\$415.00	\$415.00		\$0.00
Street Patio - Metered Space	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	per space per year	\$0.00
Street Space Permit	\$10.00	\$10.00	per space per day	\$0.00
Admin. Fee/Application	\$35.00	\$35.00	· · ·	\$0.00

Special Event Traffic Control Plan Preparation Fee		New
Custom Plan	\$1,500.00	New
Pre-set Route	\$500.00	New

	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	Note	Change
Austin Transportation - Mobility Fund			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Construction/Right of Way Fees				
After Hours Inspection and Review	\$50.00	\$50.00	per hour, 2-hour minimum	\$0.00
Barricade Permits				
1st Traffic Lane				
30-day, Nonrenewable	\$0.10	\$0.10	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
Long-term, Renewable				
0-180 days	\$0.10	\$0.10	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
181-365 days	\$0.14	\$0.14	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
366-546 days	\$0.18	\$0.18	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
547 days and over	\$0.20	\$0.20	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
2nd Traffic Lane				
30-day, Nonrenewable	\$0.20	\$0.20	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
Long-term, Renewable				
0-180 days	\$0.20	\$0.20	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
181-365 days	\$0.24	\$0.24	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
366-546 days	\$0.28	\$0.28	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
547 days and over	\$0.32	\$0.32	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
Additional Traffic Lane				
30-day, Nonrenewable	\$0.30	\$0.30	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
Long-term, Renewable	•			
0-180 days	\$0.30	\$0.30	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
181-365 days	\$0.34	\$0.34	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
366-546 days	\$0.38	\$0.38	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
547 days and over	\$0.42	\$0.42	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
Application Fee (Non-refundable)				
Long term	\$145.00	\$145.00		\$0.00
Short term	\$45.00	\$45.00		\$0.00
Barricade Impoundment Fee				
Labor (includes vehicle and fuel)	\$70.00	\$70.00	per hour per person engaged in	\$0.00
			removal activities	
Posting of Legal Notices	\$125.00	\$125.00	per notice, minimum 2 notices	\$0.00
Storage	\$2.00	\$2.00	per device per day of impoundment	\$0.00

	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	Note	Change
Austin Transportation - Mobility Fund				
Metered Parking Space			· · ·	
30-day, Nonrenewable				
10 hour minimum	\$10.00	\$10.00	per meter per day	\$0.00
Over 10 hours	\$1.00	\$1.00	per hour per meter per day	\$0.00
Long-term, Renewable				
10 hour minimum	\$10.00	\$10.00	per meter per day	\$0.00
Over 10 hours	\$1.00	\$1.00	per hour per meter per day	\$0.00
Sidewalk Space/Behind Curb		•		
30-day, Nonrenewable	\$0.01	\$0.01	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
Long-term, Renewable				
0-180 days	\$0.01	\$0.01	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
181-365 days	\$0.05	\$0.05	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
366-546 days	\$0.09	\$0.09	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
547 days and over	\$0.13	\$0.13	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
Unmetered Parking Lane				
30-day, Nonrenewable	\$0.02	\$0.02	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
Long-term, Renewable				
0-180 days	\$0.02	\$0.02	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
181-365 days	\$0.06	\$0.06	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
366-546 days	\$0.10	\$0.10	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
547 days and over	\$0.14	\$0.14	per sq. ft. per day	\$0.00
City-Supported Community Gardens				
License Agreement Application Fee	\$100.00	\$100.00		\$0.00
Construction Inspection Right of Way Fees				
Concrete/Driveway				
Other than driveway approaches	\$75.00	\$75.00	per inspection	\$0.00
Type I Driveway Approach	\$75.00	\$75.00	per inspection	\$0.00
Type II Driveway Approach	\$75.00	\$75.00	per inspection	\$0.00
Type III (Temporary) Driveway Approach	\$75.00	\$75.00	per inspection	\$0.00
Inspection of Capital Improvement Projects	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	per street	\$0.00
Inspection of Non-Utility Cuts without a Permit Fee	\$225.00	\$225.00	per cut	\$0.00
Non-Utility Cut Inspection Fee	\$125.00	\$125.00	per cut	\$0.00
Non-Utility Cut Inspection without a Permit Fee For work begun without an excavation permit.	\$225.00	\$225.00	per cut	\$0.00

Amended Fee Schedule

.

	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	Note	Change
Austin Transportation - Mobility Fund				
Inspection of Utility Cuts				
Permitting Fee	\$45.00	\$45.00	each	\$0.00
Utility Cut Inspection Fee	\$225.00	\$225.00	per cut	\$0.00
Utility Cut Inspection without a Permit Fee	\$325.00	\$325.00	per cut	\$0.00
For work begun without an excavation permit.			•	
Permit Application Processing	\$200.00	\$200.00		\$0.00
Sidewalks	\$5.50	\$5.50	per day	\$0.00
Street Lanes	\$9.00	\$9.00	per day per lane	\$0.00
Waterway Development Permits	\$50.00	\$50.00	per license	\$0.00
Contractors' license permit application processing.				
Investigation Fee				
Failure to Correct Deficiency	\$500.00	\$500.00	per occurrence	\$0.00
Improper Advance Warning Sign	\$250.00	\$250.00	per sign	\$0.00
Improper Use of Device	\$250.00	\$250.00	per occurrence	\$0.00
No permit			equal to cost of permit	
Restricting Traffic During Peak Hours			equal to cost of permit	
Violation of Permit Conditions, Restrictuion limits, times and locations on	\$250.00	\$250.00	per violation	\$0.00
Other Street Closures				
Filming Application Fee	\$250.00	\$250.00		\$0.00
Filming Permit Fee	\$50.00	\$50.00	per block per day	\$0.00
Other Safety Closures				
Application Fee	\$100.00	\$100.00		\$0.00
Deposit	\$50.00	\$50.00		\$0.00
Permit Fee	\$50.00	\$50.00	per block	\$0.00
Safety Inspecion Fee	\$38.00	\$38.00	per hour, 2-hour minimum	\$0.00
Public Market Area Permits			,	
Public Market Space Permit Fee	\$650.00	\$650.00	each	\$0.00
Vendor Application Fee	\$150.00	\$150.00	each	\$0.00
Right of Way License Agreements	\$425.00	\$425.00	per application	\$0.00
Signal Maintenance Fees		·		•
Conventional 3-legged Intersection	\$1,181.16	\$1,181.16	peryear	\$0.00
Conventional 4-legged intersection	\$1,576.56	\$1,576.56	per year	\$0.00
Diamond Interchange with 1 Controller	\$1,729.08	\$1,729.08	per year	\$0.00
Diamond Interchange with 2 Controllers	\$1,899.96	\$1,899.96	per year	\$0.00
Warning Flasher	\$300.00	\$300.00	per year	\$0.00

Amended Fee Schedule

,	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	Note	Change
Nustin Transportation - Mobility Fund				
Small Cell Networks				New
Annual Rental Fee for Downtown Small Cell on Traffic Signal Pole	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	per pole attachment, per year	New
Right of Way Rental for Small Cell Cabling (Downtown Subsurface)				New
Bore or Micro Trenched Conduit				New
0"-4" Conduit	\$0.00	\$0.63	per linear foot per year (prorated among joint trench participants)	New
4"-8" Conduit	\$0.00	\$1.25	per linear foot per year (prorated among joint trench participants)	New
Pre-Existing Conduit	\$0.00	\$0.32	per linear foot per year	New
Trenched Conduit				New
0"-4" Conduit	\$0.00	\$1.25	per linear foot per year (prorated	New
			among joint trench participants)	
4"-8" Conduit	\$0.00	\$2.50	per linear foot per year (prorated	New
,			among joint trench participants)	
Site Location Application Fee	\$0.00	\$1,250.00	per location	New
Street Event Permit				
Arterial or Neighborhood Collector Street				
. Fee-Paid Event				
Application Fee	\$250.00	\$250.00		\$0.00
Deposit	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00		\$0.00
Permit Fee	\$200.00	\$200.00	per street per block per day, not to exceed \$4,000 per day	\$0.00
Gates Receipts Payment				
\$1.00-\$3.00 per person	2.50%	2.50%	of admission fee	\$0.00
\$4.00-\$6.00 per person	3%	3%	of admission fee	\$0.00
\$6.00 and over per person	4.50%	4.50%	of admission fee	\$0.00
Neighborhood Block Party				
Application Fee	\$50.00	\$50.00	per block	\$0.00
Residential Street				
Non Fee-Paid Event				
Application Fee	\$50.00	\$50.00		\$0.00
Deposit	\$50.00	\$50.00		\$0.00
Permit Fee	\$50.00	\$50.00	per street	\$0.00
Street Name Change	\$415.00	\$415.00		\$0.00
Street Patio - Metered Space	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	per space per year	\$0.00
Street Space Permit	\$10.00	\$10.00	per space per day	\$0.00
Admin. Fee/Application	\$35.00	\$35.00		\$0.00

Amended Fee Schedule

.

[FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	Note	Change
Austin Transportation - Mobility Fund				
Special Events				
Special Event Traffic Control Plan Preparation Fee				New
Custom Plan		\$1,500.00		New
Pre-set Route		\$500.00		New